
 
 
 

Corporate Policy Development and 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Monday, 23rd November, 2020 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Via zoom 
 
 
 

Councillors: Paul Myers, Winston Duguid, Mark Elliott, Andrew Furse, 
Hal MacFie, Alastair Singleton, Shaun Hughes, Karen Warrington and 
Lucy Hodge 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michaela Gay 
Democratic Services 
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG  
Telephone: michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk  
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.  
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - Monday, 23rd November, 2020 
 

at 4.00 pm via zoom 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

4.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

5.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  

 David Redgewell, Transport South West will make a statement. 

6.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

7.   CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  

 The Cabinet Member will update the Panel on any relevant issues. Panel members 
may ask questions on the update provided. 

8.   COMMERCIAL ESTATE  

 There will be a presentation on this item. There is no report attached.  

9.   BUDGET SETTING 2021/22 (Pages 11 - 50) 

 A report is attached on Budget setting 2021/22 

10.   TASK AND FINISH GROUP - COMMERCIAL MARKETS (Pages 51 - 56) 



 The report from the Task and Finish group is attached.  

11.   PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 57 - 60) 

 This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel. Any suggestions for further 
items or amendments to the current programme will be logged and scheduled in 
consultation with the Panel’s Chair and supporting officers. 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on  
michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411. 
 
 



 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 28th September, 2020 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 
 
Monday, 28th September, 2020 

 
Present:- Councillors Paul Myers, Winston Duguid, Mark Elliott, Andrew Furse, 
Hal MacFie, Alastair Singleton, Shaun Hughes, Karen Warrington and Lucy Hodge 
 
 

 
21    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chairman welcomed Panel members and officers who were attending the 
meeting via Zoom and members of the public viewing on YouTube.  
 
 

22    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
There was none 

 
23    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
There were none. 
 

24    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

25    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
 

26    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  
 
David Redgewell, South West Transport Network, made a statement to the Panel 
regarding transport matters. He spoke about the progress in the  resumption of bus 
network routes. He also mentioned the need for ongoing cleaning at bus and rail 
station and the need for consideration of a Tourist and Bus Information point in Bath. 
 

27    MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record. 
 

28    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
Councillor Richard Samuel, Cabinet Member for Resources updated the Panel on 
the following: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 28th September, 2020 

 

 

• The Quarter 2 report to Cabinet in November will provide an update on the 
Council’s position regarding funding from central government. It is expected 
that this position will have improved since Quarter 1. The report will also 
provide an update on the income compensation scheme. 

• Regarding the Commercial Estate (Property), the Council is about to employ 
external advisors to look at how the commercial estate operates. 

• In the next few weeks, the Chief Executive will bring forward proposals for 
senior management changes across the Council including in the property 
service. 

• An update on the cricket club Call in – I have signed off responses in relation 
to the Panel recommendations although a couple of things cannot be signed 
off until nearer the time.  

• The Chancellor’s announcement last week regarding support for businesses 
was disappointing, there does not seem to be any specific support for 
hospitality. 

 
Panel members asked the following questions and made the following points: 
 
Councillor Furse asked the Cabinet Member what the Council is doing as a landlord 
for tenants under stress. Other landlords are giving rent relief. The Cabinet Member 
explained that all tenants had been invited to open dialogue with the Council on their 
rental agreement. The Council cannot give rent free periods as income is already 
stretched. The Cabinet Member explained that he will be meeting with some 
landlords to discuss the reinvigoration of the city. He further explained that new 
tenants are not likely to take on rents at the previous levels, a substantial market 
correction is taking place. The Cabinet Member explained that, with Governments 
schemes effectively ending, we are anxious to do what we can but we are limited. In 
response to a query from Councillor Hughes, the Cabinet Member confirmed that 
these interventions apply across the whole of BANES.  
 
Councillor Myers asked how the external review of the Property Service would cross 
over with the senior officer’s review. The Cabinet Member explained that a senior 
officer had been asked by the Chief Executive to look at how maintenance and 
management operates in Property Services. The external review will look at what is 
best in terms of Commercial Practice. The two pieces of work will come together.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources and the Director of Finance gave a presentation 
to the Panel on the Medium Term Financial Plan which covered the following: (A 
copy of the slides are appended to the minutes) 
 

• Where are we now? 

• 5 year Budget Profile 

• MHCLG and Provisional settlement 

• Budget Planning Assumptions 

• New 2021/22 Budget Pressures 

• How to manage the MTFS? 

• Strategic Financial Planning Themes 
(Stabilise – short term/Transition – Medium Term/Change – Long Term) 

• Financial Planning Assumptions 

Page 6



 

 
3 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 28th September, 2020 

 

• Budget Growth vs. Funding Graph 
 
The Cabinet Member explained the information – the substantial impact of Covid is 
shown in 2021/22 but the effect is shown as lessening over the 5-year period. The 
Council needs to radically change its structure over the next few years.  
 
Panel members asked the following questions and made the following points: 
 
Councillor Myers stated that he would like to have some notice in future of such large 
items being presented which were not on the workplan. 
 
Councillor MacFie asked if the increase in returns in Property shown were due to 
converting to residential. The Cabinet Member explained that most of the stock is in 
Bath and some is under utilized or not utilized at all. The aim is to produce the 
highest net return though several approaches. Councillor MacFie stated that it is 
important from a planning point of view to know how many residences were coming 
on stream. The Cabinet Member explained that it is complex – some prime retail 
shop frontages are impossible to convert to residential. 
 
Councillor Hodge stated that there seemed to be profound changes to the way we all 
work, she stated the need for step by step consultation on this. She stated that she 
found out about the plans for Lewis House in the press. The Cabinet Member 
explained that staff had been surveyed 6 weeks ago on working during lockdown 
and the majority have embraced home working. Those who have not we will work 
with.   
 

29    COMMUNITY CONTRIBUTION FUND  
 
The Head of Corporate Finance, Gary Adams introduced the report and gave a 
presentation to the Panel on the following: 
 

• Introduction 

• Background Information – Westminster Council Model 

• Comparison of Number of Dwellings by C Tax Band 

• Council Tax Band and Charges Comparison 

• PDS Discussion Points –  
1) Scope 
2) Management 
3) Utilisation 
4) Engagement 
 

• Next Steps and Reporting back to Council 
 
The officer explained that following a discussion at Council of a motion from the 
Labour Group on Community Contribution Funds it was decided: To agree in 
principle to introduce a Community Contribution Fund from 2021/22, but to ask the 
Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel to consider and report back to 
Council with recommendations on how it might work in practice including: a. Whether 
to adopt an inclusive approach inviting all Council Taxpayers to contribute or whether 
it should be limited to those in Band H; b. The vehicle for managing any new 

Page 7



 

 
4 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 28th September, 2020 

 

Community Contribution Fund; c. The mechanism for identifying local priorities for 
support; and d. The means of consulting with residents on the introduction of any 
such Fund.  
 
Panel members discussed the points in the Council motion: 
 
There was some discussion around the example CCF’s in Westminster and 
Kensington and Chelsea. 
 
Panel members discussed how the CCF could be managed, some felt that the 
scheme could be run as part of the Council Tax proce
[...]
day, 28th September, 2020 

 

green token scheme). The ‘Criteria Areas’ would be reviewed at the end of the 
first year’s trial. 

• Group Leaders to discuss and propose to Council the creation  and 
composition of a CCF body (CCF Panel) which will set the Criteria Areas and 
decide on the use of funds based on funding applications. Panel membership 
to include a political and geographical spread where possible as well as 
drawing on skills and experience relating to the Criteria Areas. 
 

Utilisation 
 

• The CCF Panel to select and agree the three Criteria Areas that the CCF 
could contribute to. 

• The following areas were discussed – Youth Services, Libraries, Assisting 
Lonely People, Rough Sleepers and Parks. Panel members had concerns 
about whether reduced Council services should be funded through the CCF. It 
but it was agreed that these should not be ward based but generic projects. 
 

 Engagement 
 

• As the scheme would initially be for a trial period (and also voluntary), 
consultation could be done at the end of the one year trial to take on board 
the results and also endeavour to engage with Parish and Town Councils and 
the Bath Forum. 

• The Corporate Panel agreed that the scheme should be well promoted by 
good communications.  

 
 

30    PROCUREMENT STRATEGY - UPDATE  
 
This item was postponed to a future meeting of the Panel. 
 

31    TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT - COMMERCIAL MARKETS  
 
Councillor Paul Myers introduced the report and asked members of the Task and 
Finish Group to outline the findings within each area. It was agreed that further 
discussion and ‘next steps’ on the Task and Finish Group’s findings would be 
postponed for a future meeting. 
 
Heritage – Councillors Warrington and Myers 
 

• Covid has accelerated future trends within this area. Millennials may not want 
the same experience regarding Heritage as is on offer now.  

• Attractions outside Bath were discussed.  

• For future trends in Heritage in Tourism we can look at cities such as York.  
 

Parking – Councillors Duguid and Elliot 
 

• In the long term, we cannot rely on parking income. Parking in the centre 
should move to be a service for residents rather than an income generator. 

Page 9



 

 
6 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 28th September, 2020 

 

• There are some pressures with residents parking. We should move forwards 
with Residents Parking Zones. 

 
Commercial Estate – Councillor Hodge and Hughes 
 

• Again, Covid has accelerated trends, footfall in retail is down. We need to fully 
understand the reason for the shift in behaviour.  

• There needs to be a ‘retail experience’ and the retail estate should be built 
around delivering that experience. An example is ‘Instagram-able windows’.  

• The city centre nighttime economy must be attractive to a wider range of 
groups (not just students). 

• We have 1200 properties, we need more detailed information on how this has 
evolved. 

• We have sought clarification on any incentives being offered. 

• We need to protect income from Property while reducing access to vehicles. 

• We need to support our tenants for the duration of the Covid crisis.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the above upates and to postpone discussion on the 
next steps to a future meeting of the Panel. 
 
 
 

32    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Panel noted their future workplan. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.35 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 10



Printed on recycled paper 

 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Policy Development & Scrutiny Panel 

MEETING: 23rd November 2020 

TITLE: 2021/22 Budget setting update 

WARD: All  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1: Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 - 2025/26 Cabinet Report 

Appendix 2: Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget Structure Presentation 

 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy was considered by the Cabinet at their 8th 
October 2020 meeting. It presents the future years Medium Term Financial 
Strategy that sets how the Council will need to respond to the budgetary impacts 
of Covid over the next 5 years. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Panel is asked to; 

2.1 Note and discuss the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

2.2 Note and discuss the 2021/22 Budget presentation and budget engagement 
themes. 

3 THE REPORT  

3.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 – 2025/26 Cabinet report and 
supporting detailed appendices are included as the appendices to the paper and 
for Panel consideration.  

3.2 The report sets out the Councils current financial position including the impact of 
Covid on the financial plan and future years budget. The key sections of the 
report for Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny to review and discuss are: 

• Section 6 – The Drivers of Demand 

• Section 8 – Council tax 

• Section 9 & 10 – The Financial outlook and managing the strategy 

• Section 11 – Corporate Strategy and Council priorities 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



Printed on recycled paper 

 

 

 

3.3 Appendix 2 sets out the structure of the Councils revenue budget showing the 
expected available funding alongside the cost of the Council services by Portfolio 
for 2021/22. The presentation of the budget in this format is to help show how 
the Council funding gap is calculated after considering the unavoidable 2021/22 
budget growth and pressures arising from Covid. 

3.4 We are now developing the content for wider budget engagement that will need 
to be informed by the 2021/22 provisional settlement from Government to 
Councils. Whilst we are expecting this detail in December the Council is 
developing new savings proposals to address the £9.2m funding gap identified in 
the MTFS. 

There are assumptions built into our current projections that will require 
engagement and consultation these include: 

• We will need to make reductions in cost to enable us to live within our 
means, whilst continuing to deliver frontline services that support 
residents such as Adult Social Care.  

• We will need to increase Council tax to enable the Council to fund 
inflationary pressures, increases in service demand and ensure a fixed 
income stream into the Council.  

• We will need to think and invest in services differently ensuring capital 
investment addresses Council priorities. 

3.5 During December the Council will be holding three webinars to provide updates 
on the budget position and to engage on emerging proposals, particularly in the 
context of delivering the council’s agreed Corporate Strategy. The following 
dates and times have been established for these webinars, and further 
information will be made available on how to get involved. 

• Tuesday 15th December 5.30pm 

• Friday 18th December 2pm 

• Tuesday 22nd December 12 noon 

 

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 The annual Medium Term Financial Strategy and planning process allocates 
resources across services with alignment of these resources towards the 
Council’s corporate priorities. 

5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

5.1 These are contained throughout the attached report and appendices. 

Page 12



Printed on recycled paper 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT 

6.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations will be undertaken, 
in compliance with the Council's decision making risk management guidance. 

7 CLIMATE CHANGE 

7.1 This is an information only report about the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, it therefore does not include any decisions that have a direct impact on 
Climate Change. 

8 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

8.1 None 

9 CONSULTATION 

9.1 The Cabinet Member for Resources and Deputy Leader has been consulted on 
the drafting of this report as well as the Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer. 

 

 

 

Contact person  Andy Rothery, Director of Finance (S151 Officer) (01
[...]
 Help Out” scheme. Early analysis highlights a rapid 
reduction in income with the beginning of the school term.  Park & Ride usage is 
approximate 80% down on 2019 and this is contributing to car park income as workers 
in the city centre chose to avoid public transport, with Charlotte Street car park in 
particular showing a stronger yield per space than in 2019. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Commercial Estate Income 
 
The Council owns a large and diverse asset base of over 400 properties which includes 
a large proportion of Bath City Centre retail. The estate generates annual net income 
of £15.2m, as a result the financial configuration of the Council has been built on the 
annual income being achieved to fund services across the Council including Social 
Care. This poses one of the biggest recurring income risks to the Council, as a result 
a full review of the Commercial Estate is underway to revise the strategy and diversify 
the asset base to provide longer term financial security. 
 
To help support retail tenants in their recovery periods of rent deferral has been 
granted, in addition to this there are significant levels on non-payment that require 

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

R
ev

en
u

e 
(£

0
0

0
s)

Parking Services 20/21 Anticipated  
Revenue Impact

20/21 Forecast 20/21 Budget

Page 21



income recovery action. In 2020/21 we are anticipating a financial pressure between 
£3-£6m at year end on Commercial Estate income. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Demand Led Services - Social Care 
 
Adult Social Care 
 
The Council has sought to set realistic and deliverable budgets through the MTFS and 
budgeting process. Significant resource has been added to Adult and Children’s 
services over the last few years whilst both services have delivered other savings and 
efficiency gains. 
 
The MTFS assumes that the Social Care funding included in the 2020/21 settlement 
will continue throughout the MTFS period, this is made up as follows: 
 

Grant  B&NES Allocation 

Social Care support g
[...]
For 
example, the revenue from the proposed increased cost of residents 
Parking permits and charging for the most heavily polluting vehicles 
could be invested back into services that we deliver.  

 

   4.12      Commercial Estate  

4.13 The Council has 1200 assets grouped as our Operational Estate, Commercial 
Estate, and Prime Investment Estate as well as other producing and miscellaneous 
assets.  
 
4.14 In terms of the various elements the T&F Group focused on the retail industry 
which is going through a period of rapid change - accelerated as a consequence 
of COVID. This has resulted in a shift in culture and behaviours towards the 
preferred choice of online purchasing. The retail industry recognised that it 
needed to respond and understand the importance of providing the right retail 
experience during this time.  

4.15 The T&F Group recognised that the retail experience is not only online, and it 
is important to understand the physical interventions that can support that 
experience linked into our Heritage offer both in Bath and our rural towns.  The 
Group discussed the link between Tourism/ Heritage and our Commercial Market, 
recognising that If we can increase our overnight visits, it will also promote the 
economic recovery within retail. 

 

4.16 Key Considerations 

 

❖ More research would help to understand the cultural and behavioural shift 
in retail and help to formulate any future retail experience package.   

o Which sectors of our high street can offer that experience? 
o How can we make our high street a place that you want to visit? 
 

❖ It is important that we understand the different sectors of our city to 
encourage unique characteristic activity for these areas. 

 
❖ The future is about linking all these market sectors together 

 
 

5. STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

5.1 None 

6 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE)  

6.1 Resource implications have been identified as part of the report’s findings 
and will be de
[...]
nspected on the Council’s website and at the Guildhall (Bath), Hollies (Midsomer Norton), Civic 

Centre (Keynsham) and at Bath Central, and Midsomer Norton public libraries. 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 11

http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


 

1 

Ref 
Date 

Decision 
Maker/s 

Title 
Report Author 

Contact 
 Director Lead 

23RD NOVEMBER 2020 

23 Nov 2020 
 
 
 

Corporate 
Policy 

Development 
and Scrutiny 

Panel 
 

Commercial Estate Plans 
 

Richard Long 
Tel: 01225 477075 

Director of Economy & 
Growth 

23 Nov 2020 
 
 
 

Corporate 
Policy 

Development 
and Scrutiny 

Panel 
 

Budget Structure 
 

Andy Rothery 
Tel: 01225 477103 

Director Finance - 
Section 151 Officer 

23 Nov 2020 
 
 
 

Corporate 
Policy 

Development 
and Scrutiny 

Panel 
 

Task & Finish Group Report - Commercial Markets 

 
David Trethewey, 
Councillor Paul 
Myers, Donna 

Vercoe 
Tel: 01225 396353, 
, Tel: 01225 396053 

Director Partnership & 
Corporate Services 

11TH JANUARY 2021 

1ST FEBRUARY 2021 

22ND MARCH 2021 

10TH MAY 2021 

5TH JULY 2021 

27TH SEPTEMBER 2021 

29TH NOVEMBER 2021 

FUTURE ITEMS 

P
age 58



 
 

2 

Ref 
Date 

Decision 
Maker/s 

Title 
Report Author 

Contact 
 Director Lead 

 
 
 
 

Corporate 
Policy 

Development 
and Scrutiny 

Panel 
 

Contacting the Council (Background Briefing:- reporting 
an issue to the Council) 

 
Tracey Long 

 

Director Partnership & 
Corporate Services 

 
 
 
 

Corporate 
Policy 

Development 
and Scrutiny 

Panel 
 

Parental Leave Policy 
 
 
 

 

 

The Forward Plan is administered by DEMOCRATIC SERVICES:     Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 60


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	9 Budget Setting 2021/22
	Appendix1Budget
	Appendix2Budget

	10 Task and Finish Group - Commercial Markets
	11 Panel Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 23rd November, 2020 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 
 
Monday, 23rd November, 2020 

 
Present:- Councillors Paul Myers, Winston Duguid, Mark Elliott, Andrew Furse, 
Alastair Singleton, Shaun Hughes, Karen Warrington and Lucy Hodge 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors: Hal MacFie 
 

 
33    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

34    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

35    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

36    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
 

37    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  
 
David Redgewell, South West Transport Network and Railfuture Severnside, made a 
statement to the Panel regarding transport matters, especially with regard to Covid 
issues. He stated the importance of Covid marshalls in towns and on transport 
services to encourage social distancing. 
 

38    MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2020 as a 
true record. 
 

39    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
Councillor Richard Samuel, Cabinet Member for Resources, updated the Panel on 
the following: 
 

• Regarding the budget, we are currently going through an exercise to review 
expenditure plans for each portfolio. 

• Wednesday 25th November – the Chancellor will announce the spending 
review.  



 

 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 23rd November, 2020 

 

• We are currently unsure if a public sector pay freeze will apply to Local 
Government. 

• 3 public webinars on the budget are being planned for 15th, 16th and 22nd 
December. Panel members are welcome to attend. The Panel may also wish 
to request an advanced sight of the information. 

• Regarding Property, there will be a report on the review of Property Services 
to Cabinet in December. In response to a query from Councillor Duguid, the 
Cabinet Member explained that this would be an internal report. There has 
also been an external company appointed to review how the Council is 
managing its Commercial Estate – this will report in the new year.  

 
40    COMMERCIAL ESTATE  

 
Andrea Frow, Landlord and Tenant Team Manager and Cleo Newcombe-Jones, 
Renewal Programme Lead (High Streets Reopening & Renewal Programme), gave 
a presentation to the Panel which covered the following: 
 

• Introduction – Commercial Estate Review 

• The Council’s Property Portfolio 

• The Commercial Estate – Origins 

• The Commercial Estate – Holdings 

• Commercial Estate Income – by Unit Type 

• Commercial Estate – Forecast 

• Commercial Estate – Voids 

• Commercial Estate – Arrears 

• Current Challenges and Debates 

• Support and Actions – Estates Section 

• Budgetary Implications – Strategies 

• On-going work and current initiatives  

• Reopening and Renewing High Streets Safely 

• Milsom Street – Renewal Programme 

• Immediate and Short-Term Interventions Proposal 

• Bath City Centre Vacant Unit Action Project 
 
Panel members asked the following questions and raised the following points: 
(Officer responses are shown in italics) 
 
Councillor Hughes stated that the retail sector had been on the decline for years, so 
he was surprised that there had been a flurry of activity in response to Covid when 
this was an ongoing issue. The officer explained that work had been ongoing for a 
number of years and there was an ‘Estates Strategy’. 
 
Councillor Duguid asked if this authority is on the front foot regarding turnover rents 
which are used elsewhere. The officer responded that each case is considered on its 
own merits, but generally turnover rents are avoided as they are difficult and 
complicated to administer. 
 
Councillor Furse raised the issue of street traders such as burger vans working 
outside of high-end businesses. He asked that consideration be given to specific 



 

 
3 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 23rd November, 2020 

 

areas or times for street vendors. Councillor Hodge agreed that street vendors can 
have a negative impact and asked if there is a plan to manage this.  
 
Councillor Furse stated that there are many residents who live in the city centre and 
this must be kept in mind in decision making.  
 
Councillor Elliot raised the following points. Officer responses are shown in italics: 
 

• What is being learnt from other cities? The officer agreed that this was useful 
and confirmed that she had been in touch with York and other similar cities.  

• How are pop ups marketed to local firms? The officer explained that we are 
being more proactive and flexible, for example a consortium of 8 businesses 
have taken up a unit where they could not have done so on their own. It is 
hoped that this can continue.  

 
Councillor Warrington asked what percentage of the commercial estate is held in 
North East Somerset (outside of Bath).  Councillor Furse asked what the figure 
was for outside of the authority. The officer responded that she would find out 
and circulate the figures to the Panel.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED to set up a Task and Finish group to consider the internal 
report on Property (which reports by the end of this year) and the external report 
on management of the Commercial Estate (due to report in the new year) and 
bring a summary back to the Panel (possibly March 2021 meeting). 

 
41    BUDGET SETTING 2021/22  

 
Andy Rothery, Director of Finance (S151 Officer), introduced the report and gave a 
presentation to the Panel which covered the following: 
 

• Financial Outlook 5 year view 

• Budget Structure by Portfolio 

• Next Steps 

• Budget Engagement 

• Budget Engagement themes 

• High level timetable 
 
Panel members asked the following questions and raised the following points: 
 
Councillor Myers asked for information on staffing levels – a base level and levels 
looking forward for broad portfolio areas. The officer stated that he would forward 
information on staffing budgets to the Panel. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the Medium Term Financial Strategy; the 2021/22 
Budget presentation and budget engagement themes.  
 

42    TASK AND FINISH GROUP - COMMERCIAL MARKETS  
 



 

 
4 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 23rd November, 2020 

 

The Panel discussed the way ahead regarding the key findings of the Task and 
Finish Group on Commercial Markets and RESOLVED that the following 
recommendations be forwarded to the relevant Cabinet Members: 
 

1. Heritage and Tourism – that detailed research in this area be discussed with 
the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 

2. Parking –  

• that the pressing concern of making Park and Ride sites fit for purpose (in 
terms of opening hours and lighting) be addressed.  

• That the use of tariffs to change travel behaviour be explored. 

• That parking enforcement be strengthened; 

• That on street parking be reduced for visitors (and they be encouraged to use 
the Park and Ride or car parks) 
 
 

3. Commercial Estate – 

• That more research be done to understand the cultural and behavioural shift 
in retail. 

• That we understand the different sectors of the city and encourage unique 
characteristic activity for these areas. 

• That these market sectors be linked together in the future. 

• That re purposing and diversification in the high street be explored. 

• That a strategy be put in place to improve the night-time economy (so that it 
caters for a wider group). 
 

 
 

43    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
It was noted that an item on ‘People Strategy’ was likely to be brought to the next 
meeting. 
 
It was noted that the January/February 2021 meeting was likely to be mainly 
concerned with the budget report and discussion. 
 
Councillor Myers thanked the Panel for their work on the Council Tax Contribution 
Fund at the last meeting.  
 
Councillor Myers asked Panel members for forward any suggestions for future items 
to the Democratic Services Officer and these will be discussed at the agenda setting 
meetings with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Panel. 
 
The Panel noted their future workplan.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.46 pm  
 

Chair(person)  



 

 
5 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 23rd November, 2020 

 

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


